
DocuSign Envelope ID: C36B1F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-B90BB8AB71A1 

BOCC CONTRACT 
APPROVAL FORM 
(Request for Contract Preparation) 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

cs-21 - 2J?J 

CONTRACT 
TRACKING NO. 

Requesting Department _E_ng_in_ee_ri_ng_S_e_rv_ice_s _____________________ _ 

Contact Person: Robert T. Companion 

Telephone: ~ 530-6225 Fax: L_J _ _ _ Email: rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Name: Civil Services, Inc. 

Address: 2394 St. Johns Bluff Road South, Jacksonville, FL 32246 
City State Zip 

Contractor's Administrator Name: Ali Najafi Title: Senior Project Manager -----------
Telephone: ~ 941-1834 Fax: L_J Email: anajafi@civilservicesinc.com 

IDENTIFY WHO WILL SIGN CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF CONTRACTOR (NAME AND EMAIL ADDRESS) 

Authorized Signatory Name: _c_hr_is_to_ph_er_M_o_rs_e,_P_E_, P_re_si_de_n_t _______________ _ 

Authorized Signatory Email: cmorse@civilservicesinc.com -------------------------

CONTRACT INFORMATION 
Contract Name: Continuing Contract for Professional Engineering Services 

Description: Fourth extension to Continuing Contract for Professional Engineering Services 
GOODS AND/OR SERVICES TO BE PROCURED, PHYSICAL LOCATION, ETC. 

Total Amount of Contract: Varies by WA --------------------------APPROXIMATE IF NECESSARY 

Source of Funds/Account: Monthly Termination/Cancellation: Varies by WA 

Authorized Signatory: Taco E. Pope, AICP, County Manager 
IDENTIFY WHO WILL SIGN CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF BOCC 

Contract Dates: From: OS/0912016 to: 05/08/2022 

Status: __ New ___ Renew X Amend# WA/Task Order 

How Procured:_Sole Source_Single Source_ITB~RFP_RFQ __ Coop. __ Other 

If Processing an Amendment: . 
Contract#: CM22B6 Increased Amount to Existing Contract: _T_i_m_e_O_n_ly ______ _ 

New Contract Dates: 0510912022 to 05/08/2023 Total or Amended Amount: Time only ---------

Continued on next page 

BOCC CAF 11/02/2021 Page 1 of2 



Do cu Sign Envelope ID: C3681 F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-B90BB8AB71 A 1 

CHECKLIST 
Review/Complete before sending co11tract for ji11al signat11re• 

Requirement Description Complete By 

Contract, Exhibits I) The contract and all documents incorporated by reference in the contract, SC 
and Appendices including exhibits and appendices are attached (including E-Verify, Pricing, 

Scope, etc.) and properly identified; and 
2) All such documents have been read and agreed to in their entirety by 

originating department and staff members who have obligations under this 
contract. 

Name, Address, The full name, address, legal status (i.e., corporation, partnership, etc.) and contact SC 
Contact Person person of other party are included. 
Understanding Written contract matches the verbal understanding of all parties. All terms and SC 

conditions conform to the final negotiations/agreement of the parties. 

Competition/Conflicts This contract does not conflict with any other contracts, promises or obligations of Dept 
and Existing the BOCC. The requesting department verifies the BOCC can comply with all 
Contracts/ Compliance terms and conditions. Cntv Attv 
Other Necessary All other necessary agreements or waivers referred to in contract have been Cnty Atty 
Agreements obtained and are attached and properly identified for reference. 

Indemnification BOCC may not indemnify, hold harmless, be liable to, or reimburse any other party Cnty Atty 
to the contract for claims, lawsuits, damages, attorney fees, or losses incurred by 
that party in connection with the contract. 

Term of Contract Start and end dates of contract are included. Any renewals are included. Cntv Attv 
Warran ties/Guarantees Warranties or guarantees give satisfactory protection. Cnty 

Atty/Risk 
Insurance Risk manager has or will approve insurance clauses. Levels confirmed in SC 

requirements 
Governing Law The contract is governed under the laws of the State of Florida. The contract may be Cnty Atty 

silent on this issue but in no event will another state ' s law govern the agreement. 
Confidentiality All nondisclosure clauses include exceptions regarding disclosure as required by Cnty Atty 
Agreements law. If not applicable, indicate "n/a." 

Printed/Typed Names Names of all persons signing contracts are printed or typed below signatures. SC 

APPROVALS PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY 

l.~ufU-.,~ 
Robert Companion, PE, Deputy County Manager/County Engineer 

2.A'-~ 
Lanaee Gilmore, Procurement Director 

3.C1.ris ~t,r-. 
Chris Lacambra, 0MB Director 

4_~C.H~ 
Denise C. May Esq., B.C.S., County Attorney 

5/3/2022 

Date 
5/4/2022 

Date 
5/ 5/ 2022 

Date 
5/5 /2 022 

Date 

COUNTY MANAGER - FINAL SIGNATURE APPROVAL 

s. i-· e. ~'?-\ AJ:.c.:v 5/ 5/2022 

Taco E. Pope, AICP, County Manager Date 

RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS: 

Original: 
Copies: 

Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy) 
Department; Procurement; RLS Distribution; Clerk Services BOCC 

BOCC CAF 11/02/2021 Page 2 of2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C36B1 F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-B90BB8AB71 A 1 

REQUEST FOR LEGAL SERVICES-CONTRACTS 

-
DATE OF REQUEST: 5-3-2022 DEPT/DIV: Engineering Services 

- -- -- - - - - - - - -
REQUESTER(S): Robert T. Companion/SC EXTENSION/EMAIL: rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com 
---·- - -- -- ..... --- -- ----

VENDOR/CONTRACTOR NAME: Civil Services, Inc. 

TITLE OF ITEM OR DOCUMENT: Continuing Contract for Engineering Services 

/)JquiJ CONTRACT tracking No.: CM2286-A4 
--- - - ---

SERVICE REQUIRED: 
_ Pre-Approval _ Approve as to Form _ Insurance Approva l 
_X_ Review and Advise for Contracts_ Other. 

Please Select One: 

_ The attached documents have not been modified from the approved templates. 
The attached documents baYB been mod ified.from the appfOVM templates.(Describe Below) . ____ -

DESCRIBE REASON/DEADLINES IF RUSH REQUESTED: Contract expires 5-8-2022 

SERVICES ·REQUESTED: Include speclffc legal IQuu or quntl~ to be addreued, provtde 111 relevant background 
lnfcirmatlon, and attach 111 neceuary document.. For quicker rwvlew, IWdlln• any propoeed modifications and 
identW~ all elgnature pages. 

Review Continuing Contract for extension 4. Engineering Services will work with Procurement to obtain new 
contracts for continuing services during the upcoming year. 

. - -

--
--- - -- ---

- -
-

- - --- -- - ------

For County Attorney Office Use Only 

DATE: LOGGED BY: ASSIGNED TO: 

CA MATTER NAME: 
1---- - ------------- ---- - -- ----- - ---
ATTORNEY RESPONS~ c;Q_M_M_E_N_TS_: ___ ~------- ..-----------1 

_Insurance Approved ~f~:~a~t Approvrd See Attached See Comments 
B : Date: J~Y..~~ate: 5.\ 1\?-~:J-;__JL.=:B~ --=D:..:a::.:;te=-.:: ____ .1.:8=_;_: - -=D=at=e.:..: ------1 
Comments: 

Vers ion 4/28/21 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C36B1F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-B90BB8AB71 A 1 

- I -Civil Services, Inc, 
Consulting Engineers 

t-.Iarch 4, 2022 

ROADWAY • CIVIL • BRIDGE • WATER RESOURCES 

Jacksonville • Atlanta • West Palm Beach • New Orleans 

Mr. Robert T. Companion, ~E 
Nassau County Engineering Services 
96161 Nassau Place 
Yulee, FL 32097 

RE: CM2286 Time Extension 

Dear to-Ir. Companion, 

Civil Sen-ices, Inc. (CSI) agrees to extend the existing C112286 Contract based on the original terms and 
conditions. 

Please feel free to contact me at (904) 591-3589, or Yia e-mail at :11 1:i ia fi(t! ci\ il , l ' I'\ ll,' l•, 11\C .Cl•m, if we can 
assist you with any information. 

Sincerelr, 
CIVIL SERVICES, INC. 

~ -~ 
Ali A. Najafi, P.E. 
Senior Project Manager 

2394 St. Johns Bluff Road, S. • Jacksonville, FL 32246 • (904) 641-1834 • Fax (904) 645-0057 • www.civilservicesinc.com 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C36B1 F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-B90BB8AB71 A 1 

Contract Tracking No. CM2286-A4 
Bid No. NC14-026 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE CONTINUING CONTRACT FOR 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR NASSAU COUNTY, 

FLORIDA 

THIS .AMENDMENT entered into this day of 

2022 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision 

of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as "County") 

and CIVIL SERVICES,INC., a Florida Profit Corporation , whose 

principal office address is located at 2394 St. Johns Bluff Road 

South , Jacksonvi l le , Florida 32246 (hereinafter referred to as 

" Consultant " ) . 

WHEREAS, on May 9 , 2016 , the County and the Consultant 

entered into the Continuing Contract for Professional 

Engineering Services for Nassau Countyr Florida (hereinafter 

referred to as the "Contract " ) ; and 

WHEREAS, the Contrac t provided for an initial performance 

period of three (3) years beginning May 9 , 2016 and ending May 

8, 2019, wi th an option to extend upon mutual agreement between 

the Consultant and the County with t he option to extend the 

performance period in one (1) year increments upon mutual 

written agreement of the parties ; and 

WHEREAS, the performance period was extended for additional 

periods of time beginning May 9 , 2019 and ending May 8 , 2 022 ; 

and 

1 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C36B1 F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8OO-B90BB8AB71 A 1 

Contract Tracking No. CM2286-A4 
Bid No. NC14-026 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Cont ract extending 

the performance period for an additional one (1) year period of 

time beginning May 9 , 2022 and ending May 8 , 2023 . 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual 

covena nts and agreements herein contained , the parties hereto 

agree as follows: 

1. In accordance wi th Article 4 of the Contract dated May 

9, 2016, the performance period is hereby extended for 

an additional one (1) year period beginning May 9 , 2022 

and ending May 8 , 2023. 

2 . All other provisions of the Contract not in conflict 

with this Amendment shall remain in full force and 

effect. 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Taco E . Pope , AICP , COUNTY MANAGER 
Its : Desiqnee 
Date : 5/5/2022 

Civil Services, Inc . 

By: Christopher Morse 

Its : President 

5/3/2022 
Date : 

2 



DocuSig n Enve lope ID: C3681 F36-EC FD-4DC B-B8 DD- B90BB8AB7 1 A 1 

ACORD"' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MM/DDIYYYY) 

L. _,,,, 3/14/2022 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~~tt"' Kim Miazaa 
GHG Insurance PHONE 

J r~. Nol: 904-421 -8601 1000 Riverside Ave ., Suite 500 f{~tlQ ...... 904-421-8600 

Jacksonville FL 32204 A~hs, inr~_!!alns.com 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A : FFVA Mutual Insurance Comoanv 10385 
INSURED CIVISER-01 

Civil Services Inc. 
INSURER a : Westfield Insurance Company 24112 

2394 St. Johns Bluff Road S . LIIISURERC : 

Jacksonville FL 32246 INSURER • : 
IN$U~.f. ; 

1!'1$URE:R F : 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 933344145 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICYEFF l'OLICY EXl' 

LTR , ... ~ ~n,n POLICY NUMBER !MMIOD!YYYYI IMM/DD!YYYYl LIMITS 

8 X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CWP4863009 9/1/2021 9/1/2022 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 - D CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR 
~'\'ll!Y~tu 

- PR""'"""'"" ~r.1Jrrencel $ 150,000 

X ,__ Cgn!@QUl!!L.il!b MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000 

>--
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 

GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLI ES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000.aaa 

R POLICY 0 ~m D Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,aaa 

OTHER: E:mp E!!mefit~ $ 1,aaa,000 

8 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CWP4863009 9/1/2021 9/1/2022 l/:~-=~if1NGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000 
I--

X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ - OWNED ~ SCHEDULED 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS IBODIL Y INJURY (Per accidenl) $ 

x HIRED x NON-OWNED r~TY DAMAGE $ AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY • ......,..,,ll ,__ ,__ 
$ 

8 X UMBRELLA LIAB M OCCUR CWP4863009 9/1/2021 9/1/2022 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 4,000,000 -
excess LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $4,000 000 

DED I X I RETENTION 5 n $ 

A WORKERS COMPENSATION WCB4000233232022A 1/1/2022 1/1/2023 X I ~fTUTF I I~™-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N 
ANYPRDPRIETDR/PARTNERIEXECUTIVE • N/A E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory In NH) E,L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE s 1,000.000 
If yes, describe under 

$ 1.000.000 DESCRIPTION OF OPE.RATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101 , Additional Remark• Schodulo, may ba allllchad if more spaca is required) 
RE: Engineering Services Projects 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Nassau County Public Works 
96135 Nassau Place , Su ite 6 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
Yulee FL 32097 

72.,_ G . GJ___ 
I 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Do cu Sign Envelope ID: C36B1 F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-B90BB8AB71 A 1 

:l~·\·:t~.E-'~e,1-r~-----•~ . ... ~.:, .. -, .......... -•· •- •u 

Company ID Number: 387871 

THEE-VERIFY PROGRAM FOR EMPLOYMENT VERIFICATION 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

ARTICLE I 

PURPOSE AND AUTHORITY 

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) sets forth the points of agreement between the 
Department of Homeland Security (OHS) and Civil Services, Inc. (Employer) regarding the 
Employer's participation in the Employment Eligibility Verification Program (E-Verify). This MOU 
explains certain features of the E-Verify program and enumerates specific responsibilities of 
OHS, the Social Security Administration (SSA), and the Employer. E-Verify is a program that 
electronically confirms an employee's eligibility to work in the United States after completion of 
the Employment Eligibility Verification Form (Form 1-9). For covered government contractors, E­
Verify is used to verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired employees and all existing 
employees assigned to Federal contracts or to verify the entire workforce if the contractor so 
chooses. 

Authority for the E-Verify program is found in Title IV, Subtitle A, of the Illegal Immigration 
Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. 104-208, 11 O Stat. 3009, as 
amended (8 U.S.C. § 1324a note). Authority for use of the E-Verify program by Federal 
contractors and subcontractors covered by the terms of Subpart 22.18, "Employment Eligibility 
Verification", of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) (hereinafter referred to in this MOU as 
a "Federal contractor with the FAR E-Verify clause") to verify the employment eligibility of 
certain employees working on Federal contracts is also found in Subpart 22.18 and in Executive 
Order 12989, as amended. 

ARTICLE II 

FUNCTIONS TO BE PERFORMED 

A. RESPONSIBILITIES OF SSA 

1. SSA agrees to provide the Employer with available information that allows the Employer to 
confirm the accuracy of Social Security Numbers provided by all employees verified under this 
MOU and the employment authorization of U.S. citizens. 

2. SSA agrees to provide to the Employer appropriate assistance with operational problems that 
may arise during the Employer's participation in the E-Verify program. SSA agrees to provide 
the Employer with names, titles, addresses. and telephone numbers of SSA representatives to 
be contacted during the E-Verify process. 

3. SSA agrees to safeguard the information provided by the Employer through the E-Verify 
program procedures, and to limit access to such information, as is appropriate by law, to 
individuals responsible for the verification of Social Security Numbers and for evaluation of the 
E-Verify program or such other persons or entities who may be authorized by SSA as governed 

Page 1 of 131 E-Verify MOU for Employer I Revision Date 09/01 /09 www_dhs.gov/E-Verlfy 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C36B 1F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-B90BB8AB71 A 1 

... 

'<E-Veri~-----~~ 
Company ID Number: 387871 

by the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C. § 552a), the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1306(a)), and SSA 
regulations (20 CFR Part 401). 

4. SSA agrees to provide a means of automated verification that is designed (in conjunction with 
OHS's automated system if necessary) to provide confirmation or tentative nonconfirmation of 
U.S. citizens' employment eligibility within 3 Federal Government work days of the initial inquiry. 

5. SSA agrees to provide a means of secondary verification (including updating SSA records as 
may be necessary) for employees who contest SSA tentative nonconfirmations that is designed 
to provide final confirmation or nonconfirmation of U.S. citizens' employment eligibility and 
accuracy of SSA records for both citizens and non-citizens within 10 Federal Government work 
days of the date of referral to SSA, unless SSA determines that more than 10 days may be 
necessary. In such cases, SSA will provide additional verification instructions. 

B. RESPONSIBILITIES OF DHS 

1. After SSA verifies the accuracy of SSA records for employees through E-Verify, OHS agrees 
to provide the Employer access to selected data from OHS's database to enable the Employer 
to conduct, to the extent authorized by this MOU: 

• Automated verification checks on employees by electronic means, and 
• Photo verification checks (when available) on employees. 

2. OHS agrees to provide to the Employer appropriate assistance with operational problems that 
may arise during the Employer's participation in the E-Verify program. OHS agrees to provide 
the Employer names, titles, addresses, and telephone numbers of OHS representatives to be 
contacted during the E-Verify process. 

3. OHS agrees to make available to the Employer at the E-Verify Web site and on the E-Verify 
Web browser, instructional materials on E-Verify policies, procedures and requirements for both 
SSA and OHS, including restrictions on the use of E-Verify. OHS agrees to provide training 
materials on E-Verify. 

4. OHS agrees to provide to the Employer a notice, which indicates the Employer's participation 
in the E-Verify program. OHS also agrees to provide to the Employer anti-discrimination notices 
issued by the Office of Special Counsel for Immigration-Related Unfair Employment Practices 
(OSC), Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice. 

5. OHS agrees to issue the Employer a user identification number and password that permits 
the Employer to verify information provided by employees with DHS's database. 

6. OHS agrees to safeguard the information provided to OHS by the Employer, and to limit 
access to such information to individuals responsible for the verification of employees' 
employment eligibility and for evaluation of the E-Verify program, or to such other persons or 
entities as may be authorized by applicable law. Information will be used only to verify the 
accuracy of Social Security Numbers and employment eligibility, to enforce the Immigration and 

Page 2 of 13 IE-Verify MOU for Employer I Revision Date 09/01/09 www.dhs.gov/E-Verlfy 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C36B1 F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-B90BB8AB71 A 1 

I • 

Company ID Number: 387871 

Nationality Act (INA) and Federal criminal laws, and to administer Federal contracting 
requirements. 

7. OHS agrees to provide a means of automated verification that is designed (in conjunction 
with SSA verification procedures) to provide confirmation or tentative nonconflrmation of 
employees' employment eligibility within 3 Federal Government work days of the initial inquiry. 

8. OHS agrees to provide a means of secondary verification (including updating OHS records as 
may be necessary) for employees who contest OHS tentative nonconfirmations and photo non­
match tentative nonconfirmations that is designed to provide final confirmation or 
non confirmation of the employees' employment eligibility within 10 Federal Government work 
days of the date of referral to DHS, unless OHS determines that more than 1 O days may be 
necessary. In such cases, OHS will provide additional verification instructions. 

C. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE EMPLOYER 

1. The Employer agrees to display the notices supplied by OHS in a prominent place that is 
clearly visible to prospective employees and all employees who are to be verified through the 
system. 

2. The Employer agrees to provide to the SSA and OHS the names, titles, addresses, and 
telephone numbers of the Employer representatives to be contacted regarding E-Verify. 

3. The Employer agrees to become familiar with and comply with the most recent version of the 
E-Verify User Manual. 

4 . The Employer agrees that any Employer Representative who will perform employment 
verification queries will complete the E-Verify Tutorial before that individual initiates any queries. 

A. The Employer agrees that all Employer representatives will take the refresher tutorials 
initiated by the E-Verify program as a condition of continued use of E-Verify. 

8. Failure to complete a refresher tutorial will prevent the Employer from continued use 
of the program. 

5. The Employer agrees to comply with current Form 1-9 procedures, with two exceptions: 

• If an employee presents a "List B" identity document, the Employer agrees to only 
accept "List B" documents that 

contain a photo. (List 8 documents identified in 8 C.F.R. § 27 4a.2(b)(1 )(8)) can be 
presented during the Form 1-9 

process to establish identity.) If an employee objects to the photo requirement for 
religious reasons, the Employer 

should contact E-Verify at 888-464-4218. 

• If an employee presents a OHS Form 1-551 (Permanent Resident Card) or Form 1-766 
(Employment Authorization Document) to complete the Form 1-9, the Employer agrees to 
make a photocopy of the document and to retain the photocopy with the employee's 
Form 1-9. The photocopy must be of sufficient quality to allow for verification of the photo 

Page 3 of 13 I E-Vertfy MOU for Employer I Revision Date 09/01 /09 www.dhs.gov/E-Verlfy 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C36B 1 F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-B90BB8AB71 A 1 

' 
I • 

Company ID Number: 387871 

and written information. The employer will use the photocopy to verify the photo and to 
assist DHS with its review of photo non-matches that are contested by employees. Note 
that employees retain the right to present any List A, or list B and list C, documentation 
to complete the Form 1-9. OHS may in the future designate other documents that 
activate the photo screening tool. 

6. The Employer understands that participation in E-Verify does not exempt the Employer from 
the responsibility to complete, retain, and make available for inspection Forms 1-9 that relate to 
its employees, or from other requirements of applicable regulations or laws, including the 
obligation to comply with the antidiscrimination requirements of section 274B of the INA with 
respect to Form 1-9 procedures, except for the following modified requirements applicable by 
reason of the Employer's participation in E-Verify: (1) identity documents must have photos, as 
described in paragraph 5 above; (2) a rebuttable presumption is established that the Employer 
has not violated section 274A(a)(1)(A) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (INA) with respect 
to the hiring of any individual if it obtains confirmation of the identity and employment eligibility of 
the individual in good faith compliance with the terms and conditions of E-Verify; (3) the 
Employer must notify OHS if it continues to employ any employee after receiving a final 
nonconfirmation, and is subject to a civil money penalty between $550 and $1,100 for each 
failure to notify OHS of continued employment following a final nonconfirmation; (4) the 
Employer is subject to a rebuttable presumption that it has knowingly employed an unauthorized 
alien in violation of section 274A{a)(1)(A) if the Employer continues to employ an employee after 
receiving a final nonconfirmation; and (5) no person or entity participating in E-Verify is civilly or 
criminally liable under any law for any action taken in good faith based on information provided 
through the confirmation system. DHS reserves the right to conduct Form 1-9 and E-Verify 
system compliance inspections during the course of E-Verify, as well as to conduct any other 
enforcement activity authorized by law. 

7. The Employer agrees to initiate E-Verify verification procedures for new employees within 3 
Employer business days after each employee has been hired (but after the Form 1-9 has been 
completed), and to complete as many (but only as many) steps of the E-Verify process as are 
necessary according to the E-Verify User Manual, or in the case of Federal contractors with the 
FAR E-Verify clause, the E-Verify User Manual for Federal Contractors. The Employer is 
prohibited from initiating verification procedures before the employee has been hired and the 
Form 1-9 completed. If the automated system to be queried is temporarily unavailable, the 3-day 
time period is extended until it is again operational in order to accommodate the Employer's 
attempting, in good faith, to make inquiries during the period of unavailability. Employers may 
initiate verification by notating the Form 1-9 in circumstances where the employee has applied 
for a Social Security Number (SSN) from the SSA and is waiting to receive the SSN, provided 
that the Employer performs an E-Verify employment verification query using the employee's 
SSN as soon as the SSN becomes available. 

8. The Employer agrees not to use E-Verify procedures for pre-employment screening of job 
applicants, in support of any unlawful employment practice, or for any other use not authorized 
by this MOU. Employers must use E-Verify for all new employees, unless an Employer is a 
Federal contractor that qualifies for the exceptions described in Article I1.O.1.c. Except as 
provided in Article 11.0, the Employer will not verify selectively and will not verify employees 
hired before the effective date of this MOU. The Employer understands that if the Employer 

Page 4 of 131 E-Verify MOU for Employer ( Revision Date 09/01/09 www.dhs.gov/E-Verlfy 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3681 F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-B908B8AB71 A 1 

, . 

E~ f • ~ •«-., 

>r-:_ - e,-1 ~----- ~ ,11.::i ., , .. ······- '"•"· 

Company ID Number: 387871 

uses the E-Verify system for any purpose other than as authorized by this MOU, the Employer 
may be subject to appropriate legal action and termination of its access to SSA and OHS 
information pursuant to this MOU. 

9. The Employer agrees to follow appropriate procedures (see Article Ill. below) regarding 
tentative nonconfirmations, including notifying employees in private of the finding and providing 
them written notice of the findings, providing written referral instructions to employees, allowing 
employees to contest the finding, and not taking adverse action against employees if they 
choose to contest the finding. Further, when employees contest a tentative nonconfirmation 
based upon a photo non-match, the Employer is required to take affirmative steps (see Article 
111.8. below) to contact OHS with information necessary to resolve the challenge. 

10. The Employer agrees not to take any adverse action against an employee based upon the 
employee's perceived employment eligibility status while SSA or OHS is processing the 
verification request unless the Employer obtains knowledge (as defined in 8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(I)) 
that the employee is not work authorized. The Employer understands that an initial inability of 
the SSA or OHS automated verification system to verify work authorization, a tentative 
nonconfirmation, a case in continuance (indicating the need for additional time for the 
government to resolve a case), or the finding of a photo non-match, does not establish, and 
should not be interpreted as evidence, that the employee is not work authorized. In any of the 
cases listed above, the employee must be provided a full and fair opportunity to contest the 
finding, and if he or she does so, the employee may not be terminated or suffer any adverse 
employment consequences based upon the employee's perceived employment eligibility status 
(including denying, reducing, or extending work hours, delaying or preventing training, requiring 
an employee to work in poorer conditions, refusing to assign the employee to a Federal contract 
or other assignment, or otherwise subjecting an employee to any assumption that he or she is 
unauthorized to work) until and unless secondary verification by SSA or OHS has been 
completed and a final nonconfirmation has been issued. If the employee does not choose to 
contest a tentative nonconfirmation or a photo non-match or if a secondary verification is 
completed and a final nonconfirmation is issued, then the Employer can find the employee is not 
work authorized and terminate the employee's employment. Employers or employees with 
questions about a final nonconfirmation may call E-Verify at 1-888-464-4218 or OSC at 1-800-
255-8155 or 1-800-237-2515 (TDD). 

11. The Employer agrees to comply with Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and section 
2748 of the INA, as applicable, by not discriminating unlawfully against any individual in hiring, 
firing, or recruitment or referral practices because of his or her national origin or, in the case of a 
protected individual as defined in section 274B(a)(3) of the INA, because of his or her 
citizenship status. The Employer understands that such illegal practices can include selective 
verification or use of E-Verify except as provided in part D below, or discharging or refusing to 
hire employees because they appear or sound ·foreign" or have received tentative 
nonconfirmations. The Employer further understands that any violation of the unfair immigration­
related employment practices provisions in section 2748 of the INA could subject the Employer 
to civil penalties, back pay awards, and other sanctions, and violations of Title VII could subject 
the Employer to back pay awards, compensatory and punitive damages. Violations of either 
section 2748 of the INA or Title VII may also lead to the termination of its participation in E-

Page 5 of 13 I E-Verify MOU for Employer I Revision Date 09/01 /09 www.dhs.gov/E-Verify 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C36B1 F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-B90BB8AB71 A 1 

·-E-Veri~-----~·~ 
Company ID Number: 387871 

Verify. If the Employer has any questions relating to the anti-discrimination provision, it should 
contact OSC at 1-800-255-8155 or 1-800-237-2515 (TDD). 

12. The Employer agrees to record the case verification number on the employee's Form 1-9 or 
to print the screen containing the case verification number and attach it to the employee's Form 
1-9. 

13. The Employer agrees that it will use the information it receives from SSA or OHS pursuant 
to E-Verify and this MOU only to confirm the employment eligibility of employees as authorized 
by this MOU. The Employer agrees that it will safeguard this information, and means of access 
to it (such as PINS and passwords) to ensure that it is not used for any other purpose and as 
necessary to protect its confidentiality, including ensuring that it is not disseminated to any 
person other than employees of the Employer who are authorized to perform the Employer's 
responsibilities under this MOU, except for such dissemination as may be authorized in advance 
by SSA or OHS for legitimate purposes. 

14. The Employer acknowledges that the information which it receives from SSA is governed by 
the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C. § 552a(i)(1) and (3)) and the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1306(a)), 
and that any person who obtains this information under false pretenses or uses it for any 
purpose other than as provided for in this MOU may be subject to criminal penalties. 

15. The Employer agrees to cooperate with DHS and SSA in their compliance monitoring and 
evaluation of E-Verify, including by permitting OHS and SSA. upon reasonable notice, to review 
Forms 1-9 and other employment records and to interview it and its employees regarding the 
Employer's use of E-Verify, and to respond in a timely and accurate manner to OHS requests 
for information relating to their participation in E-Verify. 

D. RESPONSIBILITIES OF FEDERAL CONTRACTORS WITH THE FAR E-VERIFY CLAUSE 

1. The Employer understands that if it is a subject to the employment verification terms 
in Subpart 22.18 of the FAR, it must verify the employment eligibility of any existing employee 
assigned to the contract and all new hires, as discussed in the Supplemental Guide for Federal 
Contractors. Once an employee has been verified through E-Verify by the Employer, the 
Employer may not reverify the employee through E-Verify. 

a. Federal contractors with the FARE-Verify clause agree to become familiar with and 
comply with the most recent versions of the E-Verify User Manual for Federal Contractors and 
the E-Verify Supplemental Guide for Federal Contractors. 

b. Federal contractors with the FAR E-Verify clause agree to complete a tutorial for 
Federal contractors with the FAR E-Verify clause. 

c. Federal contractors with the FAR E-Verify clause not enrolled at the time of contract 
award: An Employer that is not enrolled in E-Verify at the time of a contract award must enroll 
as a Federal contractor with the FAR E-Verify clause in E-Verify within 30 calendar days of 
contract award and, within 90 days of enrollment, begin to use E-Verify to initiate verification of 
employment eligibility of new hires of the Employer who are working in the United States, 

Page 6 of 13 f E-Verify MOU for Employer I Revision Date 09101/09 www.dhs.gov/E-Verify 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C36B1F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-B90BB8AB71A1 

I • 

/;~E-'•er1-,~'--------•~ . V• I.;.__ .... ~-- ,_., .~.~ ... 

Company ID Number: 387871 

whether or not assigned to the contract. Once the Employer begins verifying new hires, such 
verification of new hires must be initiated within 3 business days after the date of hire. Once 
enrolled in E-Verify as a Federal contractor with the FAR E-Verify clause, the Employer must 
initiate verification of employees assigned to the contract within 90 calendar days from the time 
of enrollment in the system and after the date and selecting which employees will be verified in 
E-Verify or within 30 days of an employee's assignment to the contract, whichever date is tater. 

d. Employers that are already enrolled in E-Verify at the time of a contract award but are 
not enrolled in the system as a Federal contractor with the FAR E-Verify clause: Employers 
enrolled in E-Verify for 90 days or more at the time of a contract award must use E-Verify to 
initiate verification of employment eligibility for new hires of the Employer who are working in the 
United States, whether or not assigned to the contract, within 3 business days after the date of 
hire. Employers enrolled in E-Verify as other than a Federal contractor with the FAR E-Verify 
clause, must update E-Verify to indicate that they are a Federal contractor with the FAR E­
Verify clause within 30 days after assignment to the contract. If the Employer is enrolled in E­
Verify for 90 calendar days or less at the time of contract award, the Employer must, within 90 
days of enrollment, begin to use E-Verify to initiate verification of new hires of the contractor 
who are working in the United States, whether or not assigned to the contract. Such verification 
of new hires must be initiated within 3 business days after the date of hire. An Employer 
enrolled as a Federal contractor with the FAR E-Verify clause in E-Verify must initiate 
verification of each employee assigned to the contract within 90 calendar days after date of 
contract award or within 30 days after assignment to the contract, whichever is later. 

e. Institutions of higher education, State, local and tribal governments and sureties: 
Federal contractors with the FAR E-Verify clause that are institutions of higher education (as 
defined at 20 U.S.C. 1001 (a)), State or local governments, governments of Federally recognized 
Indian tribes, or sureties performing under a takeover agreement entered Into with a Federal 
agency pursuant to a performance bond may choose to only verify new and existing employees 
assigned to the Federal contract. Such Federal contractors with the FAR E-Verify clause may, 
however, elect to verify all new hires, and/or all existing employees hired after November 6, 
1986. The provisions of Article I1.D, paragraphs 1.a and 1.b of this MOU providing timeframes 
for initiating employment verification of employees assigned to a contract apply to such 
institutions of higher education, State, local and tribal governments, and sureties. 

f. Verification of all employees: Upon enrollment, Employers who are Federal contractors 
with the FAR E-Verify clause may elect to verify employment eligibility of all existing employees 
working in the United States who were hired after November 6, 1986, instead of verifying only 
new employees and those existing employees assigned to a covered Federal contract. After 
enrollment, Employers must elect to do so only in the manner designated by OHS and initiate E­
Verify verification of all existing employees within 180 days after the election. 

g. Form 1-9 procedures for existing employees of Federal contractors with the FAR E­
Verify clause: Federal contractors with the FAR E-Verify clause may choose to complete new 
Forms 1-9 for all existing employees other than those that are completely exempt from this 
process. Federal contractors with the FAR E-Verify clause may also update previously 
completed Forms 1-9 to initiate E-Verify verification of existing employees who are not 
completely exempt as long as that Form 1-9 is complete (including the SSN), complies with 

Page 7 of 13 IE-Verify MOU for Employer I Revision Date 09/01/09 www.dhs.gov/E-Verify 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3681 F36-ECFD-4DCB-88DD-B90BB8AB71 A 1 

E~ f - '-'~ 
;r! - e,1- "-----·~ ~.z. ,,,..... .... , ... u,f~ •· •·"I• 

Company ID Number: 387871 

Article I1.C.5, the employee's work authorization has not expired, and the Employer has 
reviewed the information reflected in the Form 1-9 either in person or in communications with the 
employee to ensure that the employee's stated basis in section 1 of the Form 1-9 for work 
authorization has not changed (including, but not limited to, a lawful permanent resident alien 
having become a naturalized U.S. citizen). If the Employer is unable to determine that the Form 
1-9 complies with Article I1.C.5, if the employee's basis for work authorization as attested in 
section 1 has expired or changed, or if the Form 1-9 contains no SSN or is otherwise incomplete, 
the Employer shall complete a new 1-9 consistent with Article I1.C.5, or update the previous 1-9 
to provide the necessary information. If section 1 of the Form 1-9 is otherwise valid and up-to­
date and the form otherwise complies with Article I1.C.5, but reflects documentation (such as a 
U.S. passport or Form 1-551) that expired subsequent to completion of the Form 1-9, the 
Employer shall not require the production of additional documentation, or use the photo 
screening tool described in Article I1.C.5, subject to any additional or superseding instructions 
that may be provided on this subject in the Supplemental Guide for Federal Contractors. 
Nothing in this section shall be construed to require a second verification using E-Verify of any 
assigned employee who has previously been verified as a newly hired employee under this 
MOU, or to authorize verification of any existing employee by any Employer that is not a Federal 
contractor with the FAR E-Verify clause. 

2. The Employer understands that if it is a Federal contractor with the FAR E-Verify clause, its · 
compliance with this MOU is a performance requirement under the terms of the Federal 
contract or subcontract, and the Employer consents to the release of information relating to 
compliance with its verification responsibilities under this MOU to contracting officers or other 
officials authorized to review the Employer's compliance with Federal contracting requirements. 

ARTICLE Ill 

REFERRAL OF INDIVIDUALS TO SSA AND OHS 

A. REFERRAL TO SSA 

1. If the Employer receives a tentative nonconfirmation issued by SSA, the Employer must print 
the notice as directed by the E-Verify system and provide it to the employee so that the 
employee may determine whether he or she will contest the tentative nonconfirmation. The 
Employer must review the tentative nonconfirmation with the employee in private. 

2. The Employer will refer employees to SSA field offices only as directed by the automated 
system based on a tentative nonconfirmation, and only after the Employer records the case 
verification number, reviews the input to detect any transaction errors, and determines that the 
employee contests the tentative nonconfirmation. The Employer will transmit the Social Security 
Number to SSA for verification again if this review indicates a need to do so. The Employer will 
determine whether the employee contests the tentative nonconfirmation as soon as possible 
after the Employer receives it. 

3. If the employee contests an SSA tentative nonconfirmation, the Employer will provide the 
employee with a system-generated referral letter and instruct the employee to visit an SSA 
office within 8 Federal Government work days. SSA will electronically transmit the result of the 
referral to the Employer within 1 a Federal Government work days of the referral unless it 

Page 8 of 13 IE-Verify MOU for Employer I Revision Date 09/01/09 www.dhs.gov/E-Verify 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C36B1 F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-B908B8AB71 A 1 

~te-veri~ _____ f!.~ 
Company ID Number: 387871 

determines that more than 10 days is necessary. The Employer agrees to check the E-Verify 
system regularly for case updates. 

4. The Employer agrees not to ask the employee to obtain a printout from the Social Security 
Number database (the Numident) or other written verification of the Social Security Number 
from the SSA. 

B. REFERRAL TO DHS 

1. If the Employer receives a tentative nonconfirmation issued by OHS, the Employer must print 
the tentative nonconfirmation notice as directed by the E-Verify system and provide it to the 
employee so that the employee may determine whether he or she will contest the tentative 
nonconfirmation. The Employer must review the tentative nonconfirmation with the employee in 
private. 

2. If the Employer finds a photo non-match for an employee who provides a document for which 
the automated system has transmitted a photo, the employer must print the photo non-match 
tentative nonconfirmation notice as directed by the automated system and provide it to the 
employee so that the employee may determine whether he or she will contest the finding. The 
Employer must review the tentative nonconfirmation with the employee in private. 
3. The Employer agrees to refer individuals to DHS only when the employee chooses to contest 
a tentative nonconfirmation received from DHS automated verification process or when the 
Employer issues a tentative nonconfirmation based upon a photo non-match. The Employer will 
determine whether the employee contests the tentative nonconfirmation as soon as possible 
after the Employer receives it. 

4. If the employee contests a tentative nonconfirmation issued by OHS, the Employer will 
provide the employee with a referral letter and instruct the employee to contact OHS through its 
toll-free hotline (as found on the referral letter) within 8 Federal Government work days. 

5. If the employee contests a tentative nonconfirmation based upon a photo non-match, the 
Employer will provide the employee with a referral letter to DHS. OHS will electronically transmit 
the result of the referral to the Employer within 10 Federal Government work days of the referral 
unless it determines that more than 1 O days is necessary. The Employer agrees to check the E­
Verify system regularly for case updates. 

6. The Empl<;>yer agrees that if an employee contests a tentative nonconfirmation based upon a 
photo non-match, the Employer will send a copy of the employee's Form 1-551 or Form 1-766 to 
OHS for review by: 

• Scanning and uploading the document, or 
• Sending a photocopy of the document by an express mail account (paid for at 
employer expense). 

7. If the Employer determines that there is a photo non-match when comparing the photocopied 
List B document described in Article 11.C.5 with the image generated in E-Verify, the Employer 
must forward the employee's documentation to OHS using one of the means described in the 
preceding paragraph, and allow OHS to resolve the case. 

Page 9 of 13 IE-Verify MOU for Employer I Revision Date 09/01/09 www.dhs.gov/E-Verify 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C36B1F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-B90BB8AB71 A 1 

Company ID Number: 387871 

ARTICLE IV 

SERVICE PROVISIONS 

SSA and OHS will not charge the Employer for verification services performed under this MOU. 
The Employer is responsible for providing equipment needed to make inquiries. To access E­
Verify, an Employer will need a personal computer with Internet access. 

ARTICLEV 

PARTIES 
A This MOU is effective upon the signature of all parties, and shall continue in effect for as long 
as the SSA and DHS conduct the E-Verify program unless modified in writing by the mutual 
consent of all parties, or terminated by any party upon 30 days prior written notice to the others. 
Any and all system enhancements to the E-Verify program by DHS or SSA, including but not 
limited to the E-Verify checking against additional data sources and instituting new verification 
procedures, will be covered under this MOU and will not cause the need for a supplemental 
MOU that outlines these changes. OHS agrees to train employers on all changes made to E­
Verify through the use of mandatory refresher tutorials and updates to the E-Verify User 
Manual, the E-Verify User Manual for Federal Contractors or the E-Verify Supplemental Guide 
for Federal Contractors. Even without changes to E-Verify, OHS reserves the right to require 
employers to take mandatory refresher tutorials. An Employer that is a Federal contractor with 
the FAR E-Verify clause may terminate this MOU when the Federal contract that requires its 
participation in E-Verify is terminated or completed. In such a circumstance, the Federal 
contractor with the FARE-Verify clause must provide written notice to OHS. If an Employer that 
is a Federal contractor with the FAR E-Verify clause fails to provide such notice, that Employer 
will remain a participant in the E-Verify program, will remain bound by the terms of this MOU 
that apply to participants that are not Federal contractors with the FARE-Verify clause, and will 
be required to use the E-Verify procedures to verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired 
employees. 

8. Notwithstanding Article V, part A of this MOU, OHS may terminate this MOU if deemed 
necessary because of the requirements of law or policy, or upon a determination by SSA or 
DHS that there has been a breach of system integrity or security by the Employer, or a failure 
on the part of the Employer to comply with established procedures or legal requirements. The 
Employer understands that if it is a Federal contractor with the FAR E-Verify clause, termination 
of this MOU by any party for any reason may negatively affect its performance of its contractual 
responsibilities. 

C. Some or all SSA and DHS responsibilities under this MOU may be performed by 
contractor(s), and SSA and OHS may adjust verification responsibilities between each other as 
they may determine necessary. By separate agreement with OHS, SSA has agreed to perform 
its responsibilities as described in this MOU. 

Pc1ge 10 of 131 E-Verify MOU for Employer I Revision Dc1te 09/01109 www.dhs.gov/E-Verlfy 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C36B1F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-B90BB8AB71A1 

Company ID Number: 387871 

0. Nothing in this MOU is intended, or should be construed, to create any right or benefit, 
substantive or procedural, enforceable at law by any third party against the United States, its 
agencies, officers, or employees, or against the Employer, its agents, officers, or employees. 

E. Each party shall be solely responsible for defending any claim or action against it arising out 
of or related to E-Verify or this MOU, whether civil or criminal, and for any liability wherefrom, 
including (but not limited to) any dispute between the Employer and any other person or entity 
regarding the applicability of Section 403(d) of IIRIRA to any action taken or allegedly taken by 
the Employer. 

F. The Employer understands that the fact of its participation in E-Verify is not confidential 
information and may be disclosed as authorized or required by law and OHS or SSA policy, 
including but not limited to, Congressional oversight, E-Verify publicity and media inquiries, 
determinations of compliance with Federal contractual requirements, and responses to inquiries 
under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). 

G. The foregoing constitutes the full agreement on this subject between OHS and the Employer. 

H. The individuals whose signatures appear below represent that they are authorized to enter 
into this MOU on behalf of the Employer and OHS respectively. 

Page 11 of 13 f E-Verify MOU for Employer I Revision Date 09/01 /09 www.dhs.gov/E-Verlfy 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C3681 F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-890888AB71 A 1 

Company ID Number: 387871 

To be accepted as a participant in E-Verlfy, you should only sign the Employer's Section 
of the signature page. If you have any questions, contact E-Verify at 888-464-4218. 

-=mployer Civil Services, Inc. 

Mario Barcelo 
Name (Please Type or Print) !Title 

'Etectronlcal/y Signed 01/26/2011 
!Signature µate 

Department of Homeland Security- Verification Division 

lJSCIS Verification Division 
Name (Please "Type or Print) TIUe 

Electronlcallv Sinned 01/26/2011 
Signature Pate 

Information Required for the E-Verify Program 

Information relating to your Company: 

Company Name: Civil Services, Inc. 

Comoanv Facilitv Address: 2394 Sl Johns Bluff Road, S. 

Jacksonville, FL 32246 

Company Alternate 
Address: 

Countv or Parish: DUVAL 

Employer Identification 
Number: ~92975137 

Page 12 of 13 IE-Verify MOU for Employer I Revision Date 09/01109 www.dhs.gov/E-Verify 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C36B1F36-ECFD-4DCB-B8DD-B90BB8AB71A1 

· . 
. ·E-Verif)! _____ •~~ 
Company ID Number: 387871 

North American Industry 
Classification Systems 

641 Code: 

Administrator: 

Number of Emolovees: 20 to 99 

Number of Sites Verified 
for: 1 

Are you verifying for more than 1 site? If yes, please provide the number ofsites verified for 
in each State: 

• FLORIDA I site(s) 

Information relating to the Program Administrator(s) for your Company on policy 
questions or operational problems: 

Name: 
Telephone Number: 
E-mail Address: 

Marlo E Barcelo 
(904) 641 - 1834 ext, 235 
mbarcelo@civllservlcesinc.com 

Page 13 of 131 E-Verify MOU for Employer I Revision Date 09/01/09 

Fax Number. (904) 645 - 0057 

www.dhs.gov/E-Verlfy 


